# CH \$315.00 432247

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM631721

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SULZER GTC TECHNOLOGY US INC.		02/23/2021	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Sulzer Management AG
Street Address:	Neuwiesenstrasse 15
City:	Winterthur
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8401
Entity Type:	Corporation: SWITZERLAND

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4322473	ENGINEERED TO INNOVATE
Registration Number:	3689733	GT-BENZAP
Registration Number:	2251649	GT-BTX
Registration Number:	4219808	GT-BTX PLUS
Registration Number:	4219344	GT-BTX SELECT
Registration Number:	2145292	GT-CAR
Registration Number:	5432526	GT-DWC
Registration Number:	5432528	GT-LPG MAX
Registration Number:	2145286	GT-STYRENE
Registration Number:	3559429	TECHTIV
Serial Number:	88343253	GT-UWC
Serial Number:	88343256	UNITING WALL COLUMN

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2147455390

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2147455356

2147400000

**Email:** lgopalakrishnan@winstead.com

Correspondent Name: Winstead PC

TRADEMARK -

REEL: 007220 FRAME: 0343

900602146

	P.O. Box 131851 Dallas, TEXAS 75313	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46965-G99991	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lekha Gopalakrishnan	
SIGNATURE:	/Lekha Gopalakrishnan/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/12/2021	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=US-Trademark Assignment\_ Sulzer GTC to Sulzer 4823-6520-7511 1#page1.tif source=US-Trademark Assignment\_ Sulzer GTC to Sulzer 4823-6520-7511 1#page2.tif source=US-Trademark Assignment\_ Sulzer GTC to Sulzer 4823-6520-7511 1#page3.tif source=US-Trademark Assignment\_ Sulzer GTC to Sulzer 4823-6520-7511 1#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007220 FRAME: 0344

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sulzer GTC Technology US Inc., having its principal place of business at 900 Threadneedle, Suite 800, Houston, Texas 77079 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), has adopted and is using the Marks set forth in SCHEDULE A hereof which it has used in various countries throughout the world including the United States; and

WHEREAS, Sulzer Management AG, having its principal place of business at Neuwiesenstrasse 15, 8401 Winterthur, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to acquire the Marks and the goodwill of the business associated with the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the registrations for said Marks and all of its right, title, and interest to said Marks not presently registered set forth in SCHEDULE A hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the registrations thereof, and all other rights which Assignor has enjoyed thereunder both in the United States and throughout all countries of the world, including any and all rights of recovery based on past infringement of said Marks and/or registrations, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, and assigns forever and to the full end of the terms for which any of the aforesaid Marks are registered and any renewals of the terms thereof;

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, the Assignor also hereby covenants and agrees that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said registrations and applications and believes it is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest to said Marks and said goodwill associated therewith and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

1

4823-6520-7511v.1 46965-G99991

TRADEMARK REEL: 007220 FRAME: 0345 AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns shall advise that it is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, deliver necessary documents including original registration certificates, if available, take all lawful oaths, execute separate confirmatory assignments, and do all acts reasonably necessary or desirable to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of said Marks and registrations thereof without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, other than reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Assignor or any of its employees, agents, and representatives in connection with the foregoing actions.

# SCHEDULE A

MARK	FILING DATE	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NO.
ENGINEERED TO INNOVATE	3/8/2012	76/710,849	4/23/2013	4322473
GT-BENZAP	5/30/2008	76/690,138	9/29/2009	3689733
GT-BTX	5/20/1996	75/106,048	6/8/1999	2251649
GT-BTX PLUS	3/8/2012	76/710,848	10/9/2012	4219808
GT-BTX SELECT	10/19/2011	85/451,081	10/2/2012	4219344
GT-CAR	5/21/1996	75/107,563	3/17/1998	2145292
GT-DWC	8/23/2017	87/580,581	3/27/2018	5432526
GT-LPG MAX	8/23/2017	87/580,674	3/27/2018	5432528
GT-STYRENE	5/20/1996	75/105,929	3/17/1998	2145286
TECHTIV	5/30/2008	76/690,137	1/13/2009	3559429
GT-UWC	3/17/2019	88/343,253		Service (Service and Assessment of Assessmen
UNITING WALL COLUMN	3/17/2019	88/343,256		garkerse i arese i salar a area asse i i cale inconsider.

1477

. 19. 48. 88.

2/23/2021	Dist War
Date	Sulzer GTC Technology US Inc.
Witness: 2/22/2021	A Man

Date